UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA CENTRAL DIVISION

ORCUN SELCUK; ALAN DAVID GWILLIAM; TINGTING ZHEN; MICHAEL BROKLOFF; and THE LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS OF IOWA, on behalf of itself and its members, <i>Plaintiffs</i> ,	Case No. 4:24-cv-00390 RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
V.	TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
PAUL D. PATE, in his official capacity as the Iowa Secretary of State; BENJAMIN D. STEINES, in his official capacity as the Winneshiek County Auditor and Winneshiek County Commissioner of Elections; JAMIE FITZGERALD, in his official capacity as the Polk County Auditor and Polk County Commissioner of Elections; MELVYN HOUSER, in his official capacity as the Pottawattamie County Auditor and Pottawattamie County Commissioner of Elections; ERIN SHANE, in her official capacity as the acting Johnson County Auditor and acting Johnson County Commissioner of Elections; and KERRI TOMPKINS, in her official capacity as the Scott County Auditor and Scott County Commissioner of Elections, <i>Defendants.</i>	

STATE DEFENDANT'S RESISTANCE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABLE OF CONTENTS
ABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
NTRODUCTION1
3ACKGROUND
I. Legal Background
A. Federal law
B. Iowa law4
II. Factual Background5
III. Procedural Background7
EGAL STANDARD
ARGUMENT9
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits9
C. Plaintiffs' requested injunction would disrupt the status quo days before the election.
10
D. Plaintiffs' claims misread State and federal law12
II. The Other Factors Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction23
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

460 U.S. 780 (1983) 26 Andino v. Middleton, 3, 11 Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 3, 11 Arrizona v. Intertribal Council of Ariz, 9 Arizona v. Intertribal Council of Ariz, 9 Arizona v. Intertribal Council of Ariz, 19 Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights, 19 Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights, 1, 2, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20 Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 17 Bonstani v. Blackwell, 460 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 10
Andino v. Middleton, 3, 11 Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 3, 11 Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 9 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)
Arxia v. Fla. See'y of State, 9 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)
Arxia v. Fla. See'y of State, 9 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)
Arizona v. Intertribal Council of Ariz., 19 570 U.S. 1 (2013) 19 Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights, 10 604 U.S, 24A407 (Oct. 30, 2024) 1, 2, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20 Bond v. United States, 1, 2, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20 Bond v. United States, 17 Boustani v. Blackwell, 17 Boustani v. Blackwell, 160 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 17
Arizona v. Intertribal Council of Ariz., 19 570 U.S. 1 (2013) 19 Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights, 10 604 U.S, 24A407 (Oct. 30, 2024) 1, 2, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20 Bond v. United States, 1, 2, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20 Bond v. United States, 17 Boustani v. Blackwell, 17 Boustani v. Blackwell, 160 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 17
570 U.S. 1 (2013) 19 Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights, 19 604 U.S, 24A407 (Oct. 30, 2024) 1, 2, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20 Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 17 Boustani v. Blackwell, 460 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) Burdick v. Takusbi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 19
Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights, 604 U.S, 24A407 (Oct. 30, 2024)
604 U.S, 24A407 (Oct. 30, 2024)
Bond v. United States, 17 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 17 Bonstani v. Blackwell, 460 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Boustani v. Blackwell, 460 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Boustani v. Blackwell, 460 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Clarno v. People Not Politicians, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)
Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Central Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989)
Fla. Democratic Party v. Hood,
2004 WL 2414419 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2004)
Fernandez v. Georgia,
716 F. Supp. 2d 1475 (M.D. Ga. 1989)
Ill. Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979)
Jet Midwest Int'l Co., v. Jet Midwest Grp., LLC,
953 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020)
Little v. Reclaim Idaho,
140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)
Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S., 48 (2013)
Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)
Merrill v. People First of Ala.,
141 S. Ct. 25 (Mem.)

Case 4:24-cv-00390-SHL-HCA Document 14-1 Filed 10/31/24 Page 4 of 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Merrill v. People First of Ala.,
141 S. Ct. 190 (Mem.)
Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
719 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Ariz. 2024)
Milligan v. Ottumwa Police Dep't,
937 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2020)
Morehouse Enter., LLC v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,
78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023)
Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986)
New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2020)
New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)
Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir.
Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 724)
Powell v. Noble,
798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015)
Pub. Int. Legal Foundation v. Boockvar,
431 F.Supp.3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)
Purcell v. Gonzales,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)
Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000)
Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)
Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Wetzel,
F.4th, 2024 WL 4579307 (5th Cir. Oct. 25, 2024)
Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)
Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)
Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)
Sugarman v. Dougall,
413 U.S. 634 (1973)
Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
596 U.S. 450 (2022)
Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 208 (1986)
Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Whitley,
2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. 2019)
United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)
464 U.S. 505 (1966) United States v. Florida,
870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)

Case 4:24-cv-00390-SHL-HCA Document 14-1 Filed 10/31/24 Page 5 of 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Watkins Inc. v. Lewis,	
346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003)	
Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,	
545 U.S. 274 (2018)	

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1373	2
8 U.S.C. § 1644	2
8 U.S.C. § 1373	
18 U.S.C. § 2721	
18 U.S.C § 2725	
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg–6(c)(2)(A)	
52 U.S.C. § 21082(a)	
52 U.S.C. § 20501	
52 U.S.C. § 20503	
52 U.S.C. § 20507	
Iowa Code § 22.7(66)	
Iowa Code § 22.7(66) Iowa Code § 321.11 Iowa Code § 48A.14	
Iowa Code § 48A.14	
Iowa Code § 48A.5(2)(<i>a</i>)	
Iowa Code § 49.79, 8, 1	
Iowa Code § 48A.15	
Iowa Code § 48A.15 U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	•
